*Columns may not calculate due to impact of rounding.

1Reflects the impact of the Company's adoption of Accounting Standards Update 2016-09, Compensation-Stock Compensation
(Topic 718): Improvements to Employee Share-Based Payment Accounting, to simplify several aspects of the accounting for share-
based compensation, including the income tax consequences. See Exhibit 6 for a reconciliation to previously issued results.

2Excludes the results of our equity method investment on our effective tax rate, as results from our equity method investment are
reported within the Consolidated Income Statements on a post-tax basis and no tax-over-book outside basis differences related to
our equity method investment reversed during 2016 or are expected to reverse in 2017.

Exhibit 2
Transaction Volume and Revenues Per Transaction by Segment and by Product Category, on a GAAP Basis

and Pro Forma and Macro Adjusted
(In millions except revenues, net per transaction)

(Unaudited)

The following table presents revenue and revenue per transaction, by segment.*

  As Reported

  Three Months Ended June 30,  Six Months Ended June 30,

  2017 2016  Change  % Change  2017  2016  Change  % Change
NORTH AMERICA
'- Transactions  430.7  411.6  19.1  5 %  904.7  846.1  58.6  7 %
'- Revenues, net per transaction  $ 0.80  $ 0.73  $ 0.06  9 %  $ 0.74  $ 0.71  $ 0.03  4 %
'- Revenues, net  $ 343.0  $ 301.1  $ 41.9  14 %  $ 672.9  $ 604.7  $ 68.3  11 %
INTERNATIONAL
'- Transactions  271.3  53.4  217.9  408 %  542.2  106.0  436.3  412 %
'- Revenues, net per transaction  $ 0.73  $ 2.19  $ (1.46)  (67)%  $ 0.72  $ 2.15  $ (1.43)  (67)%
'- Revenues, net  $ 198.2  $ 116.8  $ 81.5  70 %  $ 388.7  $ 227.5  $ 161.2  71 %

FLEETCOR CONSOLIDATED REVENUES
'- Transactions  702.0  465.0  237.0  51 %  1,446.9  952.0  494.9  52 %
'- Revenues, net per transaction  $ 0.77  $ 0.90  $ (0.13)  (14)%  $ 0.73  $ 0.87  $ (0.14)  (16)%
'- Revenues, net  $ 541.2  $ 417.9  $ 123.3  30 %  $ 1,061.7  $ 832.2  $ 229.5  28 %

The following table presents revenue and revenue per transaction, by product category.*

  As Reported  Pro Forma and Macro Adjusted2

  Three Months Ended June 30,  Three Months Ended June 30,

  2017  2016  Change  % Change  2017  2016  Change  % Change

FUEL CARDS
'- Transactions  117.3  108.1  9.1  8 %  117.3  111.3  5.9  5 %
'- Revenues, net per transaction  $ 2.37  $ 2.23  $ 0.15  7 %  $ 2.24  $ 2.18  $ 0.06  3 %
'- Revenues, net  $ 278.2  $ 240.7  $ 37.5  16 %  $ 263.0  $ 242.9  $ 20.0  8 %

CORPORATE PAYMENTS
'- Transactions  10.4  9.9  0.5  5 %  10.4  9.9  0.5  5 %
'- Revenues, net per transaction  $ 4.85  $ 4.54  $ 0.31  7 %  $ 4.84  $ 4.54  $ 0.30  7 %
'- Revenues, net  $ 50.2  $ 44.8  $ 5.4  12 %  $ 50.1  $ 44.8  $ 5.3  12 %

TOLLS
'- Transactions  222.5  9.6  212.9  2,211 %  222.5  223.6  (1.0)  — %
'- Revenues, net per transaction  $ 0.34  $ 0.25  $ 0.09  37 %  $ 0.31  $ 0.27  $ 0.04  14 %
'- Revenues, net  $ 76.0  $ 2.4  $ 73.6  3,063 %  $ 69.6  $ 61.3  $ 8.3  13 %

LODGING
'- Transactions  3.4  3.3  0.1  2 %  3.4  3.3  0.1  2 %
'- Revenues, net per transaction  $ 8.57  $ 7.50  $ 1.06  14 %  $ 8.57  $ 7.50  $ 1.06  14 %
'- Revenues, net  $ 29.0  $ 24.9  $ 4.1  16 %  $ 29.0  $ 24.9  $ 4.1  16 %

GIFT
'- Transactions  328.3  312.8  15.5  5 %  328.3  312.8  15.5  5 %
'- Revenues, net per transaction  $ 0.13  $ 0.12  $ 0.01  5 %  $ 0.13  $ 0.12  $ 0.01  5 %
'- Revenues, net  $ 41.3  $ 37.4  $ 3.9  11 %  $ 41.3  $ 37.4  $ 3.9  11 %

OTHER1
'- Transactions  20.1  21.3  (1.1)  (5)%  20.1  21.3  (1.1)  (5)%
'- Revenues, net per transaction  $ 3.31  $ 3.18  $ 0.12  4 %  $ 3.34  $ 3.18  $ 0.16  5 %
'- Revenues, net  $ 66.6  $ 67.7  $ (1.1)  (2)%  $ 67.3  $ 67.7  $ (0.4)  (1)%

FLEETCOR CONSOLIDATED REVENUES
'- Transactions  702.0  465.0  237.0  51 %  702.0  682.2  19.9  3 %
'- Revenues, net per transaction  $ 0.77  $ 0.90  $ (0.13)  (14)%  $ 0.74  $ 0.70  $ 0.04  6 %
'- Revenues, net  $ 541.2  $ 417.9  $ 123.3  30 %  $ 520.2  $ 479.1  $ 41.1  9 %

*Columns may not calculate due to impact of rounding
1Other includes telematics, maintenance, food and transportation related businesses.
2 See exhibit 5 for a reconciliation of pro forma and macro adjusted revenue by product, non-GAAP measures to the GAAP equivalent.

Exhibit 3

Revenues by Geography, Product and Source
(In millions)
(Unaudited)

Revenue by Geography* Three Months Ended June 30,  Six Months Ended June 30,

 2017  %  2016  %  2017  %  2016  %

US $ 343  63%  $ 301  72%  $ 673  63%  $ 605  73%
UK 58  11%  61  14%  112  11%  119  14%
Brazil 93  17%  19  4%  186  18%  35  4%

[…]

Three Months Ended June 30, 2016  Six Months Ended June 30, 2016

  As Previously Reported  Adjustments  As Recast1
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Recast1

Income before income taxes  $ 162,348  $ —  $ 162,348  $ 319,260  $ —  $ 319,260

Provision for income taxes  48,163  (2,068)  46,095  95,103  (3,186)  $ 91,917

Net income  $ 114,185  $ 2,068  $ 116,253  $ 224,157  $ 3,186  $ 227,343

Earnings per share:
Basic earnings per share  $ 1.23  $ 0.02  $ 1.25  $ 2.42  $ 0.04  $ 2.46

Diluted earnings per share  $ 1.21  $ 0.01  $ 1.22  $ 2.37  $ 0.02  $ 2.39

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic  92,665  —  92,665  92,591  —  92,591

Diluted  94,549  729  95,279  94,437  700  95,137

The following table reconciles the impact of retrospectively applying ASU 2016-09 to the previously disclosed calculation of adjusted net income and adjusted net income per
diluted share for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2016:*

  Three Months Ended June 30, 2016  Six Months Ended June 30, 2016

  As Previously Reported  Adjustments  As Recast1
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Recast1

Adjusted net income and adjusted net income per
diluted share:
Net income  $ 114,185  $ 2,068  $ 116,253  $ 224,157  $ 3,186  $ 227,343

Total pre-tax adjustments  51,343  —  51,343  99,006  —  $ 99,006
Income tax impact of pre-tax adjustments at the
effective tax rate2  (18,427)  791  (17,635)  (31,809)  1,110  (30,699)

Adjusted net income  $ 147,101  $ 2,859  $ 149,960  $ 291,354  $ 4,296  $ 295,650

Adjusted net income per diluted share  $ 1.56  $ 0.01  $ 1.57  $ 3.09  $ 0.02  $ 3.11

Diluted shares  94,549  729  95,279  94,437  700  95,137

The following table reconciles the impact of retrospectively applying ASU 2016-09 to the consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2016:*

  Six Months Ended June 30, 2016

  As Previously Reported  Adjustments  As Recast1

Net cash provided by operating activities  $ 208,856  $ 3,186  $ 212,042

Net cash used in investing activities  (37,924)  —  (37,924)

Net cash used in financing activities  (118,303)  (3,186)  (121,489)

Effect of foreign currency exchange rates on cash  (6,696)  —  (6,696)

Net increase in cash  $ 45,933  $ —  $ 45,933

*Columns may not calculate due to impact of rounding.
1Reflects the impact of the Company's adoption of Accounting Standards Update 2016-09, Compensation-Stock Compensation (Topic 718): Improvements to Employee
Share-Based Payment Accounting, to simplify several aspects of the accounting for share-based compensation, including the income tax consequences.

2Excludes the results of our equity method investment on our effective tax rate, as results from our equity method investment are reported within the Consolidated